Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 17-0942, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors
From: Agriculture

Meeting Date: October 17, 2017

Department Contact: Diane Curry Phone: 234-6830
Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A
Agenda Title:

Approval of Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 17-048)
Between the County of Mendocino and Lake County for Acting Sealer Services in the Amount of $1,500 Per
Month, Extending the Term of the Agreement from October 31, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (Board of Supervisors Agreement no. 17-048)
between the County of Mendocino and Lake County for Acting Sealer services in the amount of $1,500 per
month, extending the term of the Agreement from October 31, 2017 to December 31, 2017; and authorize Chair
to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

On July 11, 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved a Memorandum of Understanding between Mendocino
and Lake Counties, Board of Supervisors Agreement no. 17-048, for Acting Sealer services in the amount of
$1,500 per month, for the term of July 1, 2107 through August 31, 2017. On September 12, 2017, the Board
approved an Amendment to Agreement no. 17-048 for Acting Sealer services in the amount of $1,500 per
month, for the term of August 31, 2017 to October 31, 2017.

Summary of Request:
Business and Professions Code (PBC) Section 12200 requires that counties appoint a Sealer of Weights and

Measures. Mendocino County’s Sealer position became vacant at the end of January 2017. In the absence of a
licensed Sealer, the Board of Supervisors approved an MOU between Mendocino and Lake Counties
authorizing Sealer services to be provided by Lake County. The proposed amendment would extend the term
of the agreement from October 31, 2017 to December 31, 2017.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Do not approve the amendment to the MOU, and request a new list of licensed Sealers from the Secretary of
the California Department of Food and Agriculture, or allow the Secretary to appoint a Sealer of their choosing.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: Agriculture Budgeted in Current F/Y: No

Mendocino County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/9/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 17-0942, Version: 1

Current F/Y Cost: $9,000

Supervisorial District: All

Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Sarah Dukett, Administrative Analyst II

CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Nadia Tipton

Date: October 18, 2017

Note to Department:

Executed Documents Returned to

Department: Originals Copies
Hand Delivered Interoffice
Mail Executed Agreement Sent to

Auditor? Y/N

Final Status:Approved

Executed Item No.: Agreement Number: 17-048-A1

Mendocino County

Page 2 of 2

Printed on 4/9/2022
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

